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Faith after
coronavirus

By ROKSANA AMID

ramid@liherald.com

People turn to religion
for comfort and hope in
times of crisis and uncer-
tainty — and March 2020,
with the onset of the coro-
navirus pandemic in the
United States and the
resulting lockdowns —
certainly was among such
times.

Houses of worship
helped many who were
desperately searching for
ways to cope with the
stress of isolation and
uncertainty about the
changing restrictions set
in place by governments.
According to data from the
Pew Research Center in
2021, nearly three in 10
United States adults said
the outbreak boosted their
faith.

This past March, the
center reported that more
Americans say that their
attendance habits have
declined, but it’s a compli-
cated picture: As of
November, 20 percent said
they were attending in per-
son less often, while 7 per-
cent say they were doing
so more often. On the
other hand, 15 percent say
they were participating in
services virtually more
often, while 5 percent said
they were watching servic-
es online or on TV less
often.

Now that the emergen-
cy is past, houses of wor-
ship on the North Shore
are reflecting on how the
pandemic affected their
congregations.

Congregation Tifereth Israel
“Although there was
tragedy all around us, we,
CONTINUED ON PAGE 4
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Courtesy People Loving People

PEOPLE LOVING PEOPLE serves 175 families each week at the
Oyster Bay food pantry. From left are founders Gina Kang, Valerie

Monroy and Donna Galgano.

Post-Covid, people
are still hungry

By LAURA LANE

llane@liherald.com

When the coronavirus pan-
demic hit the United States in
March 2020, many
food pantries and
soup Kkitchens closed
as people working in
places that tradition-
ally provided for the
food insecure were
afraid to continue.
This was before there
were Covid vaccines, with doc-
tors working around the clock to
understand the virus that was
killing thousands of people.
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Making matters even more
problematic for the food inse-
cure — people without access to
enough of the food needed to
remain healthy — was then-Gov.
Andrew Cuomo’s
March 22, 2020, stay-at-
home executive order.
The “New York State
on Pause” directive
forbade non-essential
businesses statewide
to stay open while also
restricting gatherings.
New Yorkers were in lockdown
for a month and remained in a
state of emergency until June 7.

CONTINUED ON PAGE 3
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How pandemic
impacted
senior centers

By WILL SHEELINE

wsheeline@liherald.com

When the coronavirus pan-
demic hit the United States,
Long Island senior centers had
more than the virus to worry
about.

Many seniors were immune-
compromised and unable to
gather. As a result,

senior centers saw

their doors closed

in a panic. I didn’t want to be
responsible for anybody’s sick-
ness.”

Similar scenes played out
across the North Shore and
around the world. Judy Palum-
bo and Christine Rice, executive
directors of the Life Enrich-
ment Center at Oyster Bay and
the Glen Cove Senior Center,
respectively, added
that it felt like the
pandemic came out

for months at a time, nce Covid of nowhere and
which left many . upended their work
wondering if they hlt; we and the lives of
;A;(z)l;)lednever be able to ha d to ShUt It thefl’rasleélrllcl)lt“)s(.) cnid

Bgforg Covid-19 g|| down. ;tlhat prior:(l)lthelrl)gt{l-
arrived, many emic, e Life
senior centers and Enrichment Center
senior-focused pro- PEG_GY como had an average of 75
grams operated like President, people coming in for

well-oiled machines,
working week in and
week out to provide
entertainment and
companionship for the commu-
nity’s elderly. Peggy Como, pres-
ident of the Mutual Concerns
Committee, in Sea CIliff, said
that the organization held
senior lunches at St. Luke’s Par-
ish Hall, but a week after the
pandemic arrived, the program
came to an end.

“Once Covid hit, we had to
shut it all down,” Como said.
“People were in a panic. I was

Mutual Concerns
Committee

lunch every day, and
daily buses brought
seniors in for physi-
cal and mental exer-
cise as well as games and activi-
ties. Although Life Enrichment
had been warned about the
potential seriousness of the
spreading virus by a concerned
Oyster Bay resident, the hard-
est part initially was the sud-
denness of it all, although the
center was able to avoid an out-
break among its members.

“I think there was a little bit

CONTINUED ON PAGE 8




" Minority Millennials declare they are future
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By KEPHERD DANIEL

kdaniel@liherald.com

They come from all walks of life, with
diverse backgrounds and even more
diverse plans for their individual
futures. They are Minority Millennials,
and they visited Hofstra University
recently as a way to prepare to become
tomorrow’s leaders.

The summit — which took place at
the school’s David S. Mack Complex —
was known as “We are the Future,” fea-
turing sessions and presentations from a
lineup of today’s thought leaders that
included elected officials the state’s lieu-
tenant governor, a number of New York
City councilmembers, and Assembly-
woman Taylor Darling.

The summit featured workshops and
panel sessions designed to emphasize
the importance of civic power, financial
literacy, and taking on leadership roles.
It featured live programming aimed to
promote civic power and economic free-
dom, all while educating and empower-
ing Black and brown young people from
across the five boroughs and Long
Island.

Minority Millennials is a nonprofit
civic and youth development organiza-
tion founded in 2017, and serves as a
resource for emerging generations of
color as they seek equity in social, politi-
cal and economic developments.

“We created Minority Millennials and

Courtesy Daniel Lloyd

MINORITY MILLENIALS FIRST We are the Future summit at Hofstra University,
emphasized to Black and brown young people the importance of civic power, financial

literacy and taking on leadership roles.

now the We are the Future summit to
bridge the gap between policy culture,”
said Dan Lloyd, founder and president
of Minority Millennials, in a release.
“We firmly believe the fundamental
piece to economic freedom is ensuring
young people of color are educated
about the value of civic engagement.

Your business
isn’t cookie cutter.
Your ERTC calculation shouldn’t be either.

The Employee Retention Tax Credit (ERTC) is one of the best kept secrets around and was
recently expanded to benefit more businesses. Even if you received a PPP loan, you can

still qualify for this federal Covid-19 benefit for up to $26,000 per employee. At Easy Tax Credits,
we analyze every business from scratch.
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expert lawyers and

Easy Tax Credits today!

EASYTAXCREDITS

Once a person understands their role in
society and how powerful their voice is
within a larger democracy, their lever-
age of power shifts, and their ability to
develop both personally and profession-
ally dramatically increases.”

In an effort to access inter-generation-
al networking opportunities, the summit

included panel sessions and keynote pre-
sentations from New York City public
advocate Jumaane Williams, as well as
Suffolk County police commissioner
Rodney Harrison, and Gen-Z activist
Chelsea Miller.

“Coming up, the people who had the
biggest impact on me and my future
were the people who looked like me.
Who gave me a chance. And who led by
example,” said Brooklyn borough presi-
dent Antonio Reynoso, in a release. “I'm
glad to see the We are the Future summit
creating this opportunity, not just for
young adults, but for the adults who
have a responsibility to empower the
next generation of change-makers.”

AT&T was a major supporter of the
summit, providing 1,000 free tickets for
Long Island, Bronx, and Brooklyn high
school students to attend.

“AT&T is proud to support such an
important and meaningful summit, and
applauds the organizers and all of the
esteemed presenters for their commit-
ment to engage in meaningful conversa-
tion about the importance of civic
responsibility,” said Magdalonie Paris-
Campbell, a spokeswoman for AT&T, in a
release. “As a company that connects
people across all aspects of life, we are
thrilled to support this effort to engage
so many New York City and Long Island
youth with the opportunity to inspire
them to be the next generation of
changemakers and civic leaders.”

$1,000 BONUS!

Free advertising offer with
Herald Community Media*

Use reference code
LIHERALD-2023

EasyTaxCredits.com

Phone: 1-234-CREDITS

(273-3487)

Promotional offer: some restrictions apply. To qualify for promotional offer, business must enter into an agreement with Easy Tax Credits, LLC, and be eligible to receive ERTC funding.

*Promotional offer furnished by Herald Community Media; Easy Tax Credits, LLC, not responsible for fulfilment of promotional offer.



Many people continue to need food assistance

CONTINUED FROM FRONT PAGE

The number of people who were food insecure
increased dramatically during this time: Not only were
food pantries and soup kitchens scarce, but many people
lost their jobs. But not every place providing food to vul-
nerable populations closed.

“All of the food pantries closed down because of the
risk, but we didn’t. As soon as the restrictions were lift-
ed, we did it outside,” said Donna Galgano from People
Loving People, which worked out of First Presbyterian
Church of Oyster Bay during the pandemic. “We had 300
cars one day lined up waiting for food. At the end of the
day we said, ‘We did it!"”

People’s spirits were at their lowest during Covid, ter-
rified by reports of deaths and worried about contacting
the disease. Galgano did not want to add to the misery
that people were experiencing.

“We would ask people what they needed, which we do
today too,” she said. “That’s to give them dignity. They
could choose what they wanted. We also didn’t want to
waste anything giving people something they didn’t
want.”

People Loving People moved to its own space on
Audrey Avenue in Oyster Bay in November 2021. Today
175 families utilize the service.

For Galgano, it has been a rewarding experience.

“We’ve had people tell us because of the help we gave
them they could take their kids to the doctor or buy med-
icine,” she said. “There are a lot of families in Oyster
Bay who need help. I see over 100 families regularly.”

Linda Eastman, the director of operations for Nosh in
Glen Cove, said the need for food remains high. Nosh pro-
vides emergency food delivery to individuals and fami-
lies. Eastman said it delivers food to 265 families and
helps 200 to 225 walk-in families each week.

Having lost its home at the Veterans of Foreign War
building due to a fire in August 2021, Nosh has been
housed in a new space on School Street in Glen Cove
since September 2022.

Eastman said Nosh is expecting an upswing from peo-
ple in need when school lets out. And more people are
expected to need assistance from Nosh now that the pan-
demic-era increase in benefits under the Supplemental
Nutrition Assistance Program has ended, although East-
man said she hasn’t noticed an upswing yet.

People Loving People is seeing five to 10 more people
each week, which Galgano attributes to the end of the
SNAP increase. She said when the number reaches 200,
they will not be able to assist any additional people living
outside the hamlet.

“It seems like Glen Cove has exploded,” she said.
“Every week we get two to five people from Glen Cove. I
think it’s because our place is like a little market. People
even come off the street asking if they can buy stuff.”

Joan Adomsky, who coordinates the pantry at St.
Dominic Catholic Church in Oyster Bay, said she is see-
ing the same number of people as she saw during Covid.

“The volunteers and I talked about it recently and we
think it’s the price of food, how much it’s gone up,”
Adomsky said. “Our parish members and groups are
extremely generous in keeping our pantry full. We are
able to even share some with other pantries in our com-
munity. We've been very fortunate.”

The pantry at the Church of St. Rocco in Glen Cove,
which also relies on donations from parishioners, is in
good shape too, according to coordinator Coleen Spinello.
She said many came to the pantry for assistance during

Courtesy Courtney Callahaﬁ
COURTNEY CALLAHAN, NOSH co-founder, far left; former Glen Cove Mayor Tim Tenke; Linda Eastman, Nosh’s head of

operations; and County Legislator Delia DeRiggi-Whitton joined forces to help families in need during the pandemic.

Covid’s peak, but more food pantries have since formed.

Spinello is on the board of the Inter Agency Council
of Glen Cove, an outreach program where members net-
work once a month. Some members such as St. Patrick’s
Church have experienced an increase in people needing
help. “Maybe it’s because the government supplements
ran out?” Spinello wondered. “It’s odd we aren’t getting
the walk-ins.”

Ingrid Morales, the outreach coordinator at Oyster
Bay’s Youth and Family Counseling, is worried. The pan-
try, which helps the Spanish community, is very low on
supplies, she said. She’s hoping the donations will
increase, as many people need help.

“People aren’t giving what they used to,” she said. “I
think they are holding on because everyone is struggling
money-wise. I think what I'm seeing is not normal.”

The pantry does offer gift cards for Stop & Shop, pur-
chased with donations from different organizations, but
Morales said people don’t use it for food other than cer-
tain staples. “They use the gift cards for Pampers, tooth-
paste, milk and eggs,” she said. “They want to get food
from us like rice and beans.”

By LAURA LANE
llane@liherald.com

Former Congressman Tom Suozzi shared a pre-sum-
mer surprise on Tuesday, something that will benefit
everyone in Glen Cove, as well as the city’s many visitors
who love music. Because of a generous donation and
sponsorship of $1 million from Rallye Motor Company
and the Terian Family, the nonprofit Morgan Summer
Music Festival will continue.

The free festival, which runs from July until the end
of August, traditionally offers all types of professional,
family-oriented musical performances, from Broadway
to swing to jazz. It’s funded entirely through tax-deduct-
ible contributions.

Morgan Summer Music Festival holds a special place
in Suozzi’s heart since his father, Joseph began the festi-
val 64 years ago when he was Glen Cove’s mayor, and his
mother, Marguerite, ran it until her death in 2017. Tom
and several volunteers have been in charge of the festi-
val ever since, which offers concerts on Sunday eve-
nings.

The property for Morgan Memorial Park, a 40-acre
park overlooking the Long Island Sound, was given to
the city by financier J.P. Morgan in 1926 after his wife

Donation ensures

‘music will keep playing’ at Morgan

died. He wanted to build a park in her memory, offering
the city a lease for 999 years for $1.

“The only way the concerts can happen is with the
volunteers and raising money from local businesses and
residents,” Suozzi said. “When the owner of Rallye
approached me — Juliana (Terian) - she offered to do
something transformative. When we are long gone these
concerts will continue because of this sponsorship.”

The announcement by Rallye, came as it begins to
commemorate its 65th anniversary of opening its first
dealership in Glen Cove.

When Terian spoke she began by offering accolades to
Glen Cove’s mayor, Pam Panzenbeck. “I love that you
have a strong woman leading this city,” she said. “It’s
been a longstanding tradition for Rallye to give back.
Peter (her husband) opened the first dealership 65 years
ago when he was only 19 in Glen Cove on Sea Cliff Ave-
nue. Since then, Glen Cove has continued to be our
home.”

Peter Terian established Rallye in 1958 as an imported
car service repair garage. Today Rallye holds franchises
of Acura, BMW, Lexus and Mercedes-Benz. The compa-
ny is known for their philanthropy, giving back to the
communities that have supported them. Terian said the
family remains happy and proud to remain in Glen Cove

S0 many years later.

Panzenbeck said her administration has been com-
mitted to the upkeep of the popular park. The sea wall,
walkway and bathhouse, which will be getting a new
roof soon, are but a few examples of the improvements
that have been accomplished as of late.

Carolyn Willson, who was Tom Suozzi’s deputy mayor
when he served as mayor, has lived in Glen Cove since
the 1970’s. Willson is one of the volunteers that keeps the
Morgan Park Summer Music Festival going each year.

“The volunteers help raise the money needed to put
the concerts on and get the word out about them,” she
said. “I've always gone to the concerts. The concerts are
a part of living here. My children came to them and now
my grandchildren go.”

Suozzi said that the Terian’s donation is indicative of
who they have always been. “Rallye has steadfastly man-
ifested what it means to be a good corporate citizen and
neighbor,” Suozzi said. “The Terian Family and Rallye
will ensure that the music will keep playing in the park
for generations to come.”

The first concert is on July 2 at 7 p.m. when “Live and
Let Die: The Music of Paul McCartney” will take the
stage. The full schedule can be found at MorganParkMu-
sic.org.
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" Houses of worship are experiencing ‘new normal’

June 1,2023 — GLEN COVE HERALD

CONTINUED FROM FRONT PAGE

as a house of worship, saw this also as an
opportunity to recalibrate how people
interacted with prayer,” Rabbi Irwin
Huberman, from Congregation Tifereth
Israel, said. “When Covid hit, we already
had some experience at offering Zoom-
based religious services.”

Prior to the outbreak, Huberman
noted there was a distinct lack of young
adults in attendance, which the congrega-
tion sought to change. Their religious
attendance did increase there and in
other parts of North America at the
height of the pandemic, and their atten-
dance tripled. Although the congrega-
tion’s online audience decreased as the
pandemic became less severe, their over-
all attendance remains high.

CTI found shortening its services
helped retain a higher audience while
remaining spiritually rewarding.

For CTI, the “new normal” is a hybrid
with some attending in person and others
via Zoom. Members who are ill, far away
from the synagogue, or uncomfortable
with in-person services can remain con-
nected to the CTI community:

“That’s the really positive thing about
post-Covid,” Huberman said. “In spite of
so many lives lost, that we’ve been able to
come together following Covid with more
people locally and around the world.”

North Shore Community Church
Although North Shore Community

Church had a YouTube channel for those
who preferred it, senior pastor John
Yenchko said it didn’t have a high level of
engagement.

Instead, the church decided to spend as
much time as possible focusing on person-
al interactions through phone calls or
delivering care packages to congregants’
homes. Church staff often would deliver
packages of toilet paper and other house-
hold essentials while also praying —
socially distanced — with families outside
their homes. Yenchko said his congrega-
tion has resumed a sense of normality
and has paralleled local public schools’
Covid-19 guidelines in setting its own
guidelines.

Although the church grieved for the
physical divide set by social distancing
guidelines, Yenchko said the community
grew spiritually from the experience.

“The two great commandments that
Jesus taught are to love God and love your
neighbor as yourself,” Yenchko said. “And
actually, I feel as though through the pan-
demic, the core of our church, and our
church as a whole, grew in loving God
and in loving their neighbor.”

Our Saviour’s Lutheran Church

Our Saviour’s Lutheran Church saw a
spike in attendance from 80 members to
500 members during the height of the
pandemic. The Rev. Kimberly Wilson said
that this drastic increase reflected new
membership across the United States, and

Attorney advertising

Protecting Your Future

with Michael and Suzanne Ettinger
Attorneys-at-Law

Elder Law Misconceptions

One of the most common and devastating
misconceptions about elder law estate planning
is that it is too late to save money from nursing
home costs. On the contrary, there are crisis
planning tools that may save substantial assets
from being spent on nursing home costs, even
after the client has already entered the nursing
home. Almost always, if there are assets left,
much can be saved.

There are only three ways to pay for nursing
home costs — your own assets, long-term care
insurance (owned by less than five percent of
the population), or Medicaid provided by the
government.

Many people know about the “five-year
look-back period” and assume nothing can be
done without advance planning. The five-year
look-back rule means that if you gave any gifts
away within the last five years, when asking for
Medicaid to pay for expensive nursing home
costs, the gift amount creates a penalty period,
which results in a period of ineligibility for
Medicaid coverage.

Despite the five-year look-back, New York
law allows people to protect assets from nursing
home costs, even without pre-planning. For
single applicants, you may be able to save about
half of the assets through the “gift and loan”
strategy. For married couples, where one spouse
needs a nursing home, “spousal refusal” may
protect substantial amounts of assets for the
spouse at home. These techniques are discussed
in detail at trustlaw.com, under ‘Practice
Areas”, then “Medicaid Strategies”.

The five-year look-back rule does not affect
eligibility of Medicaid home care, also known
as  “‘community” Medicaid. Currently, an
applicant may transfer their assets out of their
name and still qualify for home care in the next
month.

Many assets, such as retirement accounts,
rental properties and the family home in some
cases, are exempt from Medicaid. The bottom
line is that if someone you love is in failing
health, the sooner you consult an elder law
attorney the more you will likely be able to save.

ETTINGER LAW FIR

ELDER LAW ESTATE PLANNING SINCE 1991
trustlaw.com

Trusts & Estates ® Wills & Probate « Medicaid

Visit us at trustlaw.com
to learn more or search
Ettinger Law on

YouTube for our elder
law estate
planning videos

FREE CONSULTATION: 516-327-8880 x117 or email info@trustlaw.com
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KAYLA AND EMMA Sorensen performed Christmas songs for Our Saviour's Lutheran
Church. The musicians wore their masks inside to follow state-mandated social distanc-

ing guidelines.

the increase of births related to the pan-
demic, which necessitated “more cre-
ative” baptisms. She performed one by
a lake, and another in front of the fam-
ily’s home.

But some challenges were difficult
to navigate around, especially in cold
seasons. Although her church, like
many, used online resources to contin-
ue services, the inability to collective-
ly sing hymns as a way of expressing
faith and worshiping God was a “dev-
astating loss,” she said.

Wilson remembers learning that
her favorite hymn, “Now Thank We All
Our God,” written during the Black
Death pandemic, served as a reminder
to be grateful to God for all things.

“It was written as an affirmation of
life and faith in God,” Wilson said. “I
think that’s where we’ve tried to
stand, that in spite of sickness, in

spite of suffering, in spite of isolation,
there is goodness.”

Wilson said she reflected on the
mental-health impact from both isola-
tion and the sudden loss of control
people had over their lives. She
believes that pandemic-related trauma
still affects communities of faith in
multiple ways, but also believes that
healing lies in caring deeply for one
another and using faith as a resource
to cope. She said online resources for
church services became a blessing for
those too ill to attend services in per-
son.

Although church attendance is
approaching pre-pandemic levels, Wil-
son said she and her congregation
have learned to cherish every opportu-
nity to gather in person, and to under-
stand that God is with them in times
of need.
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Pride flag raising

Councilwoman Marsha Silverman will
host the raising of the city’s pride flag with
guest speakers Sarah Kate Ellis, president
and chief executive officer of the Gay &
Lesbian Alliance Against Defamation. The
city’s high school gay straight and lesbian
alliance club will also be attending.

The lesbian, gay, bisexual, transgender
and queer community continue to fight for
their rights and acceptance in society
every day. In support of the community;,
Silverman organized the fourth annual
Pride flag-raising downtown on June 2.
She began the initiative in 2019 to spread
awareness of the discrimination the
LGBTQ community continues to face
across the country and worldwide.

Speeches will be held at Glen Cove City
Hall, 9 Glen St., on June 6, at 5:30 p.m.

Glen Cove Moody’s
credit raised to positive

Glen Cove has received an improved
credit rating from Moody’s Corporation,
often referred to as Moody’s, which is an
American business and financial services
company.

The rating is a sign that economic pros-
pects have improved. The last rating from
2022 was a Baa2, which reflects a stable
outlook. The new rating released in May
reflects an upgrade to a Baa2, a positive
outlook. The improved outlook fiscally
affects Glen Cove when the city issues
bonds for their capital borrowing needs.
Higher ratings allow for lower interest
rates received in the bond market

Hed: Holocaust Tolerance and Memori-
al Center book club

The center’s June selection for the
HMTC’s Louis Posner Memorial Library
book club is “Once We Were Brothers,” by

NEWS BRIEFS

Ron Balson. A limited number of copies of
the book are available at the front desk at
the HMTC. Join the center as they discuss
one of the early beloved classics of Holo-
caust literature.

The story details the journey of two
boys, once as close as brothers, who found
themselves on opposite sides of the Holo-
caust. Each struggled to survive in whatev-
er way they could. After 60 years a man
who is sure he knows him accuses a
wealthy Chicago philanthropist of being a
former Nazi officer. Readers will question
the identity, and ask themselves if this s
this the poor abandoned child the protago-
nist’s family took in and raised as their
own, the one who betrayed them all in the

The book discussion will be held at the
Holocaust Tolerance and Memorial Center
on June 14, between 1 and 2 p.m. at 100
Crescent Beach Road. For additional infor-
mation, contact Linda Burghardt, scholar-
in-residence and discussion leader, at lind-
aburghardt@hmtcli.org or (516) 571-8040.

Amputee softball team
visits Glen Cove

The National Wounded Warrior Ampu-
tee softball seam, also known as the USA

Patriots Amputee softball team, will visit
Glen Cove this summer. The team is com-
prised of competitive, athletic veterans
who have lost limbs in combat and non-
combat related injuries. While some are
still in the service, others are attending col-
lege because of the Post-9/11 GI Bill, while
others have moved on to new careers.

Donations and sponsorships are greatly
appreciated. Send checks payable to:
Wounded Warrior Amputee Softball Team-
USA Patriots ¢/o0 Mayor’s Office, Glen Cove
City Hall, 9 Glen Street, Glen Cove, N.Y.

The softball game will be held on July
16 at John Maccarone Memorial Stadium
on Morris Avenue at 11 a.m. Admission is
free.

The Coalition to Save Hempstead Harbor
thanks the sponsors of our recent gala.
We are so grateful for your support!
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Ta Hauser/eald photos
GLEN COVE’S VETERANS and residents held their hands to their hearts while reciting the Pledge of Allegiance. The pledge celebrates patriotism and loyalty to the country.

Memorial Day honors
our fallen heroes

emorial Day isa solemnday  which is now Oheka Castle. There, he

meant to honor the memo- developed award-winning horsemanship

ries of the men and women skills. He was drafted into the Vietnam

who sacrificed their lives War in 1968, and felt strongly about the
fighting for freedom in the United States. need to serve his country. He died in battle ' &
The day also recognizes the loss of fami- on June 12, 1969. h E’ ¥y
lies and friends of soldiers who died in The day also celebrated Marine Staff e —
times of war. This year, the city honored Sgt. Cherise Herrera, the parade’s grand
the memory of United States Army Spe- marshal. She has received numerous

cialist Dennis Brian Murray, and Marine awards and honors recognizing her ser-
Staff Sgt. Cherise Herrera, the parade’s vice in Afghanistan and the National

grand marshal. Defense and Good Conduct medals. She is
Murray was born Dec. 12, 1947 and an active member of the city’s veteran
attended Eastern Military Academy, community:.
RIFLE SALUTES,
ABOVE, are

among some of
the traditions
used to honor
fallen veterans.

SHAWN MURRAY,
LEFT, and Carol
Murray, honored
Dennis Murray, a
Vietnam veteran
who died in
1969.

STUDENTS FROM
THE Glen Cove
Youth Bureau, far
left, participated
in the parade on
their day off from
school to high-
light their appre-
ciation for veter-
ans.




GLEN COVE JUNIOR
FOCTBALL &
<HEERLEADING

ESTABLI

Tab Hauser/HéraIdhotos
TEAM EVA, LEFT, run seven marathons in seven days to honor veterans. One of the parade’s grand marshal’s, Mike Mienko, right, marched in solidarity with the Fire Department.

GLEN COVE FOOTBALL
and cheer, above, showed
their school pride, and
pride in their country by
marching in the parade.

VETERANS TONY
JIMENEZ, far left, and
Scott Ridden attended
the parade to pay tribute
to those who lost their
lives to war.

ALLEN, LEFT, AIDEEN and
Dao Huranca watched the
parade on a bright and
sunny afternoon to honor
the memories of soldiers
who died in war.

-~
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SAVE THE DATE

® Windows
& Doors

HERALD RICHNER

Invite you to a
Summer Soiree
THURSDAY, JUNE 15
5 PM-8 PM

Join us for an evening of
HORS D'OEUVRES
COCKTAILS AND NETWORKING

Guest Speakers + Giveaways - Valet Parking

Pella Experience Center Showroom of Roslyn

79 Powerhouse Road, Roslyn Heights, NY 11577

631.219.9258

For more information or to RSVP: smortillaro@pellactny.com

1217437

Courtesy Allison Lillis

SENIORS LIKE BARBARA Lillis, above center, spent much of the pandemic at home play-
ing games with relatives including her granddaughters Jordan, left, and Jessica.

Centers delivered
food, virtual programs

CONTINUED FROM FRONT PAGE

of talk about it earlier in the year, maybe
January or February, but at the time it
was like it was distant,” Palumbo said.
“You really didn’t know how badly it was
going to affect us.”

Most seniors, due to advanced age or
previous illnesses or conditions, were at
risk and had to remain isolated, yet the
same isolation that saved them from get-
ting sick, took a toll on their mental and
physical well-being, according to a 2022
study by the National Institutes of Health.

The need to satisfy the innately human
need to socialize required quick thinking
by the local senior service organizations
which stayed in contact with many mem-
bers over the phone and even provided
the occasional lunch or goodie bag deliv-
ery.

Life Enrichment developed a grab and
go program, serving to-go meals to
seniors who picked them up at the back
door without having to risk going inside.

The Glen Cove Senior Center and Life
Enrichment also turned to online servic-
es to help provide connection and enter-
tainment for the seniors trapped at home.
Both organizations provided virtual exer-
cise programs for seniors, and along with
Mutual Concerns, offered outdoor lunch
programs when viable.

Rice added that the pandemic provided
the opportunity for care alternatives for
the staff as well as the seniors.

“We were so worried about how many
members we were going to lose, not only
to the physical aspect of the disease but to
depression, or isolation or loneliness,”
Rice said. “So it was a tough time for all
of them.”

Even as the pandemic began to wind
down for the rest of the country, the
senior centers and programs struggled to
balance the natural desire of seniors to
begin reintegrating with ensuring their

Herald file photo
THE LIFE ENRICHMENT Center worked
with Americare to provide Covid vaccines
for seniors such as Ty Gonzalez, left, with
help from Americare nurses like Christine
D’Angelo.

safety. Three years after the pandemic
arrived, its effects are still being felt.

Como said Mutual Concerns held its
senior lunch twice a week before the pan-
demic, but only hold it once a week now.
There were also serious concerns
amongst the senior centers that they may
not recover from the pandemic, whether
due to financial concerns or from a sheer
loss of members. Most have not been able
to offer transportation on par with what
they had before the pandemic.

Despite this, the three organizations
agreed that the most uplifting aspect of
the ordeal was seeing how much seniors
missed and appreciated their programs
and socialization opportunities. Even dur-
ing the darkest days of the pandemic,
they would get calls about when they
were reopening and asking how soon the
seniors would be able to see the staff and
their friends again.
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Some final notes:

Celebrated

South Shore

SYMPHONY

music director bids farewell

By Karen Bloom

t's the end of era. The South Shore Symphony’s
distinguished music director and conductor Scott
Jackson Wiley will pass on his baton after the
orchestra’s performance at St. Agnes Cathedral in
Rockville Centre on Sunday.

The annual concert at the majestic church is a fitting
finale to Wiley's 25-year tenure. The full orchestra — all
80 musicians — demonstrate the breadth and depth of
their musicianship performing Mahler’s Symphony No. 2,
"Resurrection.” The Diocesan Choir with guest soloists —
along with organist Michael Bauer, director of music at St.
Agnes — also participate. The vast work, lasting nearly 90
minutes, commands a complete orchestra, with extra brass,
choir, soprano and contralto soloists.

“This is the third time in 25 years that we've played
it,” says principal cellist Wayne Lipton, who is delighted
the orchestra has another opportunity to perform Mahler's
masterpiece with Wiley at the podium.

“It's an overwhelming experience with the sound of so
many musicians. The music is just incredible,” he says. “It's a
very dramatic piece. Each time we do it, the audience jumps
to their feet at the end.”

He expects a similar reaction yet again.

“The organ in the last movement is very powerful. Plus,
we have a huge amount of brass, five trumpets and 11 or
12 French horns. So that's a lot of firepower, plus two harps
and the organ. You add it all together and it's a powerful
statement. If | were going out as a conductor, this is the piece
I'd want to conduct. We're so pleased to play it as his swan
song.”

From their roots in the Five Towns back in 1983, the South
Shore Symphony has grown and flourished as a regional
orchestra of note. For much of that time, Lipton — as the
orchestra’s president since 1991 — and Wiley, who came on
board in 1997, have been a forceful presence in guiding the
orchestra through its many phases of growth.

“When Scott arrived, we were playing at South Shore
Middle School. Since then, we've grown exponentially,”
Lipton says. “For me, I've learned the orchestral repertoire as
principal cellist. He took his time with us and challenged us.
One of his greatest attributes is as a teacher.” (Wiley taught
at Mannes College and as a diction coach in Italian, French,
Spanish and Catalan, among his other roles).

The orchestra’s move to the then-newly opened
Madison Theatre on the Molloy University campus in 2012
brought Wiley and his orchestra to greater prominence.
New collaborations included a yearly performance of
"The Nutcracker” with local dance company, Leggz Ltd.
Dance. There was also opera and musical productions with
University's CAP21 theatre arts students, and special guests.

"lIt's been a long and successful trip with Scott,” Lipton
adds. “I'm thrilled to have been a part of his life all these
years.”

As for Wiley, an accomplished French hornist who also
plays the violin, the piano, and the flamenco guitar, it's a
time of transition. But not certainly not “retirement,” in the
traditional sense.

e June4, 7 p.m.
* Free admission; $20 per
person suggested donation
o St. Agnes Cathedral,
29 Quealy Place,
Rockville Centre
¢ Visit SSSymphony.org
for information
I

“I'm proud to have been the music director of the South
Shore Symphony for these past 25 years and to be named
its Conductor Laureate,” Wiley says. “It's been immensely
rewarding to have worked in close collaboration with
Wayne Lipton, an important leader in the community.
Through the orchestra’s residency at the Madison
Theatre and under its director Angelo Fraboni, we have
established an enduring bond with Molloy University, and
have forged extraordinary musical partnerships.

“l am also proud as well to have founded and directed
Long Island Lyric Opera, under the sponsorship of Marty
Bevilagua, and to have brought operatic masterpieces
by Mozart, Bizet and Puccini to the Madison Theatre. A
home for all serious orchestral musicians, | am particularly

pleased that the South Shore Symphony continues to draw an ever-increasing number
of its players from the ranks of the gifted and dedicated music teachers of Long Island,

leadership.”

who are the true stewards of music in the community.
“I'm honored to pass the baton to maestro Adam Glaser, of Hofstra University
and the Juilliard School, and | look forward greatly to following the orchestra under his

Wiley will remain active as music director of the Centre Symphony Orchestra in
Manhattan and as a guest conductor. He will also continue as a conducting teacher and
coach, and with his own studies.

His musical journey continues, as it surely does for the South Shore Symphony.

“It's been a wonderful year,” Lipton adds. “This the best orchestra we've ever had and
a nice way to end our run with Scott. We're a wonderful family of people creating
together and there’s much more to come.”

Cathedral.

Photos courtesy South Shore Symphony

Maestro Scott Jackson Wiley (top right) will pick up his baton one more time as
conductor of the South Shore Symphony Orchestra for its annual concert at St. Agnes

Mamma Mia
Broadway comes to Long Island
with Plaza Theatrical’s staging of
‘Mamma Mia," based on ABBA's
timeless songs. Journey to the Greek
Isles in this jukebox musical. ABBA's
greatest hits are woven into the
sunny tale, an ultimate feel-good
show. On the eve of her wedding, a
bride’s quest to discover her father’s
identity brings three men from her
mother’s past back to the place they
last visited 20 years ago. Inspired

by the storytelling magic of ABBAs
songs — from ‘Dancing Queen’

and ‘Take A Chance On Me,’ to
‘Super Trouper’ and ‘Thank you For
the Music’ — an enchanting story
of family and friendship unfolds.
Relive those 70s melodies in a
joyous show that'll have everyone
humming along.

Thursday, June 1, 2 p.m.; Friday,
June 2, 7:30 p.m.; Saturday, June
3, 2:30 and 7:30 p.m.; Sunday,
June 4, 2:30 p.m., $49, $45
seniors. Elmont Library Theatre, 700
Hempstead Turnpike, Elmont. For
tickets, visit PlazaTheatrical.com, or
call (516) 599-6870.

Jessie’s Girl

It's time to drag out that neon

once again and give your hair its
best '80s ‘do. Those crazy days are
back— as only Jessie’s Girl can pull
off. The band of NYC's top rock/pop
musicians and singers gets everyone
into that ‘Back to the Eighties’ vibe
with a 10th anniversary edition of
their popular concert experience.

It features a lineup that includes
four pop-rock vocalists dressing and
performing as '80s icons, backed

by a dynamic band. Throw on top
of that dynamic choreography,
audience participation, props,
costumes bubbles and confetti —
and you have a party that audiences
don’t want to leave. Jessie’s

Girl has mastered over-the-top
renditions of the some of world’s
most unforgettable songs, all while
dressed up as the iconic characters
of that decade. This is theatre meets
live music, covered in '80s glitz.

Friday, June 2, 8 p.m. $45, $35,
$30, $20. The Paramount, 370
New York Ave., Huntington. (800)
745-3000 or Ticketmaster.com, or
ParamountNY.com.
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Iris Dement

The Americana singer-
songwriter visits the
Landmark stage, Friday,
June 9, 8 p.m., with

her timeless songs that
blend traditional folk, country, and gospel
influences. Iris DeMent is considered
one of the finest singer-songwriters in
America today, with an inimitable voice
as John Prine described, “like you've
heard, but not really.” Her unforgettable
melodies are rooted in hymns, gospel
and old country music. Praised for her
storytelling and songwriting abilities, her
career has spanned over three decades,
seven studio albums and collaborations
with John Prine, Emmylou Harris and
Steve Earle, among others. On her
transcendent new record, “Workin’ On
A World,” DeMent faces the modern
world — as it is right now — with its
climate catastrophe, pandemic and
epidemic of violence and social injustice
— and not only asks us how we can
keep working towards a better world,
but implores us to love each other,
despite our very different ways of seeing.
Her songs are her way of healing our
broken inner and outer spaces. $43,
$38, $33. Jeanne Rimsky Theater at
Landmark on Main Street, 232 Main St.,
Port Washington. (516) 767-6444 or
LandmarkOnMainStreet.org.

Featuring locally grown produce, fresh fish,
meat, dairy, eggs, honey, breads, baked
goods, pastas, prepared foods and more!
Weekly guest art and craft vendors

RAIN OR SHINE
JUNE - NOVEMBER

WWW.DEEPROOTSFARMERSMARKET.COM
@ @DEEPROOTSFARMERSMARKET
@GREATNECKFARMERSMARKET

On exhibit
Nassau County Museum of
Art's exhibition, “Eye And
Mind: The Shin Collection,”
highlights the extraordinary
collection masterworks
assembled by 31-year-old
connoisseur Hong Gyu

Shin, an internationally
recognized figure in the
global art world. He shares
his treasures, including works
by Whistler, Lautrec, Boucher,
Daumier, Delacroix, Klimt,
Schiele, Balthus, Warhol, de
Kooning, Gorky and many
other important names from
art history provocatively
juxtaposed with the painting
and sculpture of our own
time from both Asia and the
West. On view through July
9. Nassau County Museum
of Art, 1 Museum Dr., Roslyn
Harbor. (516) 484-9337 or
NassauMuseum.org.

Deep Roots Farmers
Market

Deep Roots Farmers Market
opens on Saturday, June

3, from 9 a.m. to 1 p.m. at
Garvies Point Park, 100 Garvies
Point Road in Glen Cove. Pick
up home-grown vegetables,
fresh farm eggs, meats, dairy
and more. More information at
DeepRootsFarmersMarket.com.

Broadway on Long
Island

Plaza Theatrical goes to the
Greek Isles with this enchanting
tale, based on ABBA's timeless
songs, Friday, June 2, 2:30

and 7:30 p.m.; Sunday, June 3,
2:30 p.m. The show features
“Dancing Queen” “Super
Trooper,” “Knowing Me,
Knowing You,” and more. It's
performed at Plaza’s stage at
the EImont Library Theatre, 700
Hempstead Tpke., Elmont. $49,
$45 seniors. EImont. For tickets,
call (516) 599-6870 or visit
PlazaTheatrical.com.

Dirk Quinn Band

The Dirk Quinn Band performs
at Still Partners, Thursday, June
15, starting at 8 p.m. Enjoy a
mix of funk, jam and jazz from
this Philadelphia band, 225 Sea
Cliff Ave., in Sea Cliff. For more
information, call (516) 200-
9229.

IN A BUSINESS BUILT ON SOUND, HE HAD A VISION.

ROCKE&ROLL

1217415




Senior Lunch
Program

Enjoy visiting friends, with a
delicious lunch and chair yoga,
at the popular senior program
hosted by Mutual Concerns,
every Tuesday, at Saint Luke’s
Episcopal Church, at 253

Glen Ave., in Sea Clifff. Those
iinterested in joining the lunch
program can call Peggie Como
at (516) 675-7239.

Library Walking
Club

Participate in Glen Cove Public
Library’s at-your-own-pace

hour walk, every Thursday,

at 10 a.m. All fitness levels

are welcome and attendees

are encouraged to walk at

their own pace, 4 Glen Cove
Ave., Glen Cove. Register at
GlencCovelbrary.org or call (516)
676-2130 for more information.

Storybook Stroll

Bring the kids to Old Westbury
Gardens for

a storybook
adventure,
Saturday, June
3, 10:30-11:30
a.m. Stroll

the gardens
and listen to Arnold Lobel’s

Passion for Pride

Support PFY, a division of
Long Island Crisis Center, at

a 30th Anniversary Benefit
celebration, Tuesday, June 13,
6-10 p.m. With drag bingo
and performances by Ivy Stalls
and Syn; also special guest
honoree actor-author-activist
Maulik Pancholy. The event,
honoring PFY's 30 years serving
Long Island/Queens’ LGBTQ+
communities, is at Westbury

On stage

Back by popular
demand, families
will enjoy a
musical adventure,
ripped from the
pages of Mo
Willems' beloved
children’s books,
on the Long
Island Children’s
Museum stage,

; . Thursday and
Manor, 1100 Jericho Turnpike, Fridav. J 12 6 "
Westbury. For more information 1%'$g'al|{r?eand’ WE ARE I“ A pI-AY!
and tickets, go to tinyurl.com/ noon: SétLirday
pfyevent2023. June 3. 2 o.m. '

Elephant and Piggie storm the stage in a rollicking musical romp filled
with plenty of pachydermal peril and swiney suspense perfect for
young audiences. Together with nutty backup singers, The Squirrelles,
the comedic duo even gets the audience involved in the action. $9
with museum admission ($7 members), $12 theater only. Long Island
Children’s Museum, Museum Row, Garden City. (516) 224-5800 or
LICM.org.

Whale of a Drink
fundraiser

Support The Whaling Museum
by participating in Sandbar
restaurant’s Whale of a Drink,

Cruise Night

Stop by Audrey Avenue in
Oyster Bay for Cruise Night,

“Frog and Toad Are Friends.”
Later create a unique take
home craft. For ages 3-5.

Whale of a Cause fundraising
effort, now through June

Long Island’s most beloved

car show on Tuesday, June

6, starting at 5:30 p.m. Enjoy
classic cars, restaurants,
shopping and a Kid Zone with
games, side walk chalk and
more. For more information text
(218) 229-8880.

Old Westbury Gardens,

71 Old Westbury Rd., Old
Westbury. For information visit
OldWestburyGardens.org or
contact (516) 333-0048.

Havm% an event?

Items on The Scene page are listed free of charge. The Herald
welcomes listings of upcoming events, community meetings

and items of public interest. All submissions should include date,
time and location of the event, cost, and a contact name and phone
number. Submissions can be emailed to thescene@liherald.com.

DARCY NOVICK PRODUCTIONS PRESENTS

"~ THURSDAY
JUNE 15TH, 2023

 COMEDY NIGH

FERTURING

DINNER & SHOW SPECIAL

) INCLUDES THREE COURSE DINNER & SHOW ¢

{ Dinner at 6:30 PM, Followed By Show 3
3
J

FOR RESERVATIONS: 516-671-2100

J¢BUSSOLA

ADULTS ONLY RISTORANTE BENCYNSTE:YN

La Bussola, 40 School St., Glen Cove, NY 11542

I www.labussolaristorante.com I

21. Enjoy the Sandbar’s iconic
cocktail, the Whalebone, and

a portion of the purchase will

be donated to the museum.

A “mocktail” version is also
available. To help promote

the fundraiser, mixologist Dan
Leopold will offer a mixology
demonstration and Whalebone
tasting at the Museum’s Whales &
Ales event on June 3, 2:30-3 p.m.
Funds will support the Whaling
Museum’s community education
programs during its 2023 summer
season. 55 Main St, Cold Spring
Harbor. For information, visit
SandbarColdSpringHarbor.com.

‘The Beautiful and Damned’

Enjoy a musical interpretation of the classic novel at
Westbury House, Friday, June 9, 7-10 p.m. Before
there was Gatsby, F. Scott Fitzgerald wrote “The
Beautiful and Damned”: a story that delves into

the psychological tribulations of, at first, having
everything you've ever wanted. What first presents
itself as a beautiful love story quickly turns harrowing as the characters
struggle to keep themselves afloat. As New York City tumbles into

the Jazz Age, Fitzgerald's characters tumble down a financial and
psychological spiral they may never recover from. This adaptation by
Long Island native Brooke Di Spirito combines Fitzgerald's meticulously
detailed novel with the elements of a stage musical: a brand new
script, score, choreography. Reservations required. $40. 71 Old
Westbury Rd., Old Westbury. For information contact (516) 333-0048
or visit OldWestburyGardens.org.

THE THIRD ANNUAL

GARDEN DAYS

-

74\

per person
plus tax
& gratuity

— %&y Gandons ——

FRIDAY | JUNE 2
Plant Sale Preview Party

SATURDAY | ] 3

Plant Sale

SUNDAY | JUNE 4

Tour of Private Gardens & Plant Sale

PLUS: Floral Workshops | Book Signing
OWG Garden Tours | Children’s Activities
Nature Walk | Afternoon Tea

For more information, please visit: :
www.oldwestburygardens.org/2023-garden-days
or scan QR code

1215539
1215305
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Living in a world after the Covid-19 pandemic

By MICHAEL HINMAN

mhinman@liherald.com

The country officially returned to normal on May 11
with the end of the federal public health emergency sur-
rounding Covid-19 — but for many, it’s been pretty close
to normalcy for months.

Virtually no one asks for proof of vaccination. Masks,
while occasionally seen, have found themselves primarily

back on the faces of medical professionals. And the floor

markings intended to

help people put six feet

N‘ND/ of distance from their

é ¢ neighbors have almost

Q Q faded into time.

Yet, the federal end to

the emergency is far

® from ceremonial. Wash-

ov. ington has stopped buy-

ing vaccines and treat-

ment, although plenty

of supplies already pur-

chased remain on-hand. It once again became more diffi-

cult to qualify for Medicaid — something that has loos-

ened significantly at the height of the pandemic. Howev-

er, states like New York isn’t expected to address eligibili-
ty at the more local level until later this summer.

And, of course, many of the financial assistance pro-
grams that had almost become commonplace are long
gone, but free vaccines for children remain thanks to
efforts by the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention.
Pfizer and Moderna — the two major pharmaceutical
companies that supplied most of the country’s vaccine
doses — vow they’ll continue providing free vaccines to
those who can’t afford it, or don’t have the insurance to
cover it.

= imwork
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Laura Lane/Herald file
NANCY CASALE STOPS to thank pulmonary rehabilitation
director Lynda Torel outside the Glen Cove Center for
Nursing and Rehabilitation last July, after battling Covid-19
and its aftermath for months. Nancy never let her age —
95 — stand in the way.

Much closer to home, government officials with Nas-
sau County as well as the towns of Hempstead and Oyster
Bay, had nothing to say about the pandemic. County Exec-
utive Bruce Blakeman went after mask mandates — espe-
cially in schools — within minutes of being sworn in
more than a year ago.

“The governor should adhere to the law, follow the sci-
ence, and allow local officials to decide what is best for
their hometown communities,” Blakeman said at the
time. “Nassau is not in crisis, and shouldn’t be painted
with the same broad brush as the rest of New York state.”

Unwinding Covid

This week — and in the coming weeks — the
Herald is exploring local life in a post-pandemic
world. We're following up on the heroes and the sto-
ries that filled these pages from the very beginning
of the pandemic lockdown, to the height of the virus
invasion, to the aftermath. All with the hope we never
have to experience such troubled times ever again.

And more local programs, like the Household Assis-
tance Program that offered a $375 per household grant
from federal funds, as well as the Emergency Rental
Assistance Program — ended last fall, with a lot of the
money unclaimed.

In the end, nearly 6.7 million positive cases were
reported statewide, with New York City accounting for
nearly half of that with 3.1 million cases. Long Island
reported 1.1 million cases, while 5,346 people in Nassau
County died.

Nearly 85 percent of people in Nassau received at least
one vaccine shot, representing more than 1.1 million peo-
ple — the best overall percentage in the state, behind the
88 percent from Queens and Manhattan.

One woman the coronavirus would not defeat was
Nancy Casale of Wantagh. Last year, the then-95-year-old
walked out of the Glen Cove Center for Nursing and
Rehabilitation on her own power, after months of fighting
Covid-19 and its aftermath.

“Nancy is a wonderful soul, said Lynda Torel from the
Glen Cove center. “At 95, she’s energetic, eager and will-
ing — all the qualities that make her a fighter. She’s been
on a fantastic journey. She never said ‘no.””

NOMINATIONS NOW OPEN

SEPT 27, 2023

EXCELLENCE
IN HEALTHCARE

20
23

JOIN US AT THE HERITAGE CLUB AT BETHPAGE TO CELEBRATE

The 2nd annual HERALD 2023 Excellence in Healthcare Awards
will recognize and honor deserving individuals, institutions, facilities and
healthcare groups whose dedication and commitment have made a difference
in the health and well-being of others.

Nominate at www.richnerlive.com/nominate

For more information or to sponsor this event, contact Amy Amato at
aamato@richnerlive.com or 516.569.4000 x224

6:00-9:00PM

1217393
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New Alzheimer’s respite care park offers some peace

By MALLORY WILSON

mwilson@liherald.com

A new space dedicated exclusively to those with
Alzheimer’s disease and their families has been added to
Eisenhower Park.

The Alzheimer’s Foundation of America and Nassau
County opened a new respite care relief park to help
those living with Alzheimer’s or dementia, as well as
their caregivers. The Eisenhower Park location is the
second one of its sort in the country — the only other
one is in the Town of Babylon.

More than 50,000 people on Long Island — or 3 percent
— live with Alzheimer’s disease. Across the country, that
number jumps to 6.2 million people — or one in every 53
— said Chuck Fuschillo, president and chief executive of
the Alzheimer’s Foundation of America. There are more
than 100,000 caregivers.

We created “a respite relief park to give them a place
to get out in the open,” Fuschillo said. “Obviously in the
beautiful park that’s here in Eisenhower Park, but also
for the caregivers to come to a safe setting to avoid care-
giver burnout. The caregivers in this county — and
throughout the island — really are our heroes.”

The park was created both to serve those living with
the disease, and to recognize the caregivers. It includes
educational information about dementia and Alzheim-
er’s, along with benches, a brick walkway, a gazebo, and
greenery. Its purpose is to enable a caregiver to have
much-needed relief, and learn more about what resourc-
es are available for them.

It’s also a place for a caregiver and their individual
with Alzheimer’s or dementia to come and chat in a
peaceful, outdoor area.

“This is an integral part of what this park is about,”
Nassau County Executive Bruce Blakeman said. “It’s not
just about sporting events, it’s not just about cultural

Mallory Wilson/Herald
BERT BRODSKY, THE founder and board chair of the
Alzheimer’s Foundation of America, shares his experience
of taking care of his mother, who had Alzheimer’s, during
the unveiling of a respite care relief park at Eisenhower
Park’s Field 6.

events, it’s not just about entertainment — it’s about a
place where people can go to be with nature, in a peaceful
setting. And it’s incredibly important to those who have
been afflicted with Alzheimer’s and dementia.”

Blakeman heard from many who have family mem-
bers with Alzheimer’s or dementia about how disrupting
it is for those families.

“They need places to go. They need programs. And
that’s what the American Alzheimer’s Foundation does,”
the county executive said.

“They create these programs. They create an environ-
ment to help not only people who are afflicted, but also
those people who are living with it each and every day —
the families and the caregivers.”

Private donors funded the park’s creation. Other
money came from the Mother Cabrini Health Founda-
tion, a charitable organization that gives money for
health care and health-related initiatives in New York.
The foundation helped fund the Town of Babylon loca-
tion, and a new one that will be built in Yonkers this fall.

Fuschillo thanked county legislator Tom McKevitt for
taking the lead on the project after the legislature
approved the park.

“Alzheimer’s is not only so tough for the person who’s
going through it, but especially to the family and caregiv-
ers — it’s completely consuming to their life,” McKevitt
said. “They want to have a place where they can go with
their relative, with their loved one, and have a few
moments of peace.”

The Alzheimer’s Foundation of America was founded
in 2002 by Bert Brodsky, whose mother lived with
Alzheimer’s disease between 1980 and 1992. At the time
that he was caring for her, Brodsky found there was not a
lot of information out there regarding the disease, and
he struggled with how to find support.

Now, the foundation helps hundreds of thousands of
people annually.

“I never thought I could affect anybody’s life but my
own, but I've been fortunate enough to be able to start the
foundation and help those families that are dealing with
this terrible, terrible disease,” Brodsky said.

“The respite park is a perfect example of what could
happen when you put your mind to something, and you
try and make the world just a little bit better.”
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State parks prepare for busy summer of sharks

By MICHAEL MALASZCZYK

mmalaszczyk@liherald.com

Excited about summer, but nervous about sharks?
There are a few things to know.

Above all, state officials have a comprehensive plan
they say will ensure swimmers and boaters will be safe
from sharks this summer. Joining forces to make that
happen are the state’s parks, recreation, and historic
preservation office, along with the environmental con-
servation department and the state police. All will
increase surveillance along every state park beach.

“With New Yorkers and visitors alike preparing to
enjoy our beautiful Long Island beaches all summer
long, their safety is our top priority,” Gov. Kathy
Hochul said, in a release. “I encourage all New Yorkers
to listen to local authorities, follow guidance, and take
precautions to ensure a safe and responsible beach trip
this summer.”

How state officials will patrol parks deserves a big
thanks from technology. Some 18 drones will monitor
beaches for sharks — up from eight last year, Nearly
three-dozen state staffers — from police to lifeguards —
have or will be trained, all by Fourth of July weekend.

Two new Yamaha WaveRunners — what many
might know as jetskis — have been assigned to life-
guards to patrol both Jones Beach and Robert Moses
state parks.

To keep swimmers away from high levels of fish
activity — where sharks are more likely to prowl — buffer
zones will be created between swimming areas and surf
fishing areas.

“The action being taken along the South Shore of Long
Island will give us eyes

in the sky and along the coastline,” state parks commis-
sioner Eric Kulleseid said. “Over the past two seasons,
we’ve learned that drones are the most effective mecha-

Michael Malaszczyk/Herald file
THERE COULD BE sharks lurking in this choppy water off of
Jones Beach’s West End. But if there are, there’s a few things to
know — like the state is putting resources into protecting
swimmers from sharks, and that shark activity is a sign of a

healthy environment.

nism to detect environmental conditions that could attri-
bute to shark activity.”

Those environmental conditions include areas with
seals, schools of fish, diving birds, and murky water.
Shark activity also can be higher at dusk, night and dawn,
according to experts.

Should a shark be sighted at any beach, swimming will
be suspended for at least one hour. That sighting then will
be referred to the Long Island Coastal Awareness Group,
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an environmental organization which consists of
more than 200 people from municipalities, agencies,
and private beach operators from Queens and Long
Island.

There was higher-than-usual amount of shark
activity off of Long Island last summer, including one
documented shark attack on Jones Beach. Other places
on the island with confirmed shark attacks included
two on Smith Point Beach, and one each on Ocean
Beach, Seaview Beach, and Fire Island.

The Ocean Beach attack was identified as a sand
tiger shark, which is native to Long Island’s waters.
Typically docile, these are the sharks one might see on
a trip to the Long Island Aquarium in Riverhead.

One of the attacks at Smith Point Beach was con-
firmed to be a tiger shark — most likely a juvenile.

None of the attacks were fatal, but the increased
activity prompted the environmental conservation
department to ease fears. State biologists Jim Gilmore
and Chris Scott made two things clear to reporters last
year — shark activity is not as dangerous as “Jaws”
might lead you to believe. And shark activity means
the environment of Long Island waters is doing well.

According to Gilmore and Scott, Long Island beach-
goers may have let their guard down in recent years
because the environment had not been thriving
enough to support normal levels of shark activity.

“Many of our coastal shark species are protected
now because they had declined,” Gilmore said, at the
time. “And they were an important predator in the marine
environment. So overall, this is good news for the marine
environment and our ecosystems.”

Scott emphasized that seeing these ocean predators at
Long Island beaches is completely normal.

“If you went to the woods in Alaska, you might see a
bear,” he said. “If you go to the ocean here on Long Island,
you might interact with a shark.”
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LEGAL NOTICE

PUBLIC NOTICE — SALE OF LIENS

CITY OF GLEN COVE, NEW YORK
Notice is hereby given that | shall, on Friday, June 16, 2023 at 10:00 A.M. at
Glen Cove City Hall, 9 Glen Street, Glen Cove, New York, sell at public auction
the 2022 City Taxes that remain open and unpaid and 2022/2023 School
Taxes that remain open and unpaid which will become liens unless the owner,
mortgagee, occupant or any other party in interest in such real estate shall pay
to the City of Glen Cove the total amount of such unpaid liens with the interest
and penalties. Such liens will be sold at the lowest rate of interest, not exceed-
ing ten percent (10%) per six-month period for which any person shall bid to
take the total amount of such unpaid taxes or charges.
Alist of the real estate located in the City of Glen Cove upon which liens are to
be sold with a brief description of the same by reference to the Nassau County
Land and Tax Map is available in the Tax Office or online at www.glencoveny.
gov. The name of the owner is the same as it appears on the assessment roll of
the year in which such unpaid taxes or charges were levied or accrued and the
total amounts thereof.
IMPORTANT
THE NAMES OF OWNERS SHOWN ON THIS LIST MAY NOT NECESSARILY BE THE
NAMES OF THE PERSONS OWNING THE PROPERTY AT THE TIME OF THIS AD-
VERTISEMENT. SUCH NAMES HAVE BEEN TAKEN EITHER FROM ASSESSMENT
ROLLS PREPARED AS OF AUGUST 31, 2021 OR FROM TAX RECORDS AND FRE-
QUENTLY DIFFER FROM THE NAMES INDICATED AT THE TIME OF PUBLICATION.

Michael Piccirillo

Controller

School Tax

Property Owner Sec\Blk\Lot Total
AMERICAN DREAM RENOVATIONS LLC ~ 21-4—30 6,375.01

SANDERS LEROY 21-5--1 4,461.70
RAMIREZ RODOLFO 21-6--2 2,145.85
WHITMAN ELIZABETH FRACASSA 21-9--356 6,519.12
DUFFY NANCY B. & THOMAS 21-A--22 38,215.71

10 MORRIS AVE. REALTY LLC 21-A--512 19,453.60
DOXEY JOHN 21-A--569 34,075.26
DOXEY JOHN 21-A--572 170.98
PEKICH PETERA. 21-B--563 983.69
SMITH RICHARD 21-C--4 3,002.97
SMITH RICHARD 21-C--5 229.99
SMITH RICHARD 21-C--6 699.94
SMITH RICHARD J. 21-C--9 2,337.60
LOPEZ LISA 21-C--20 4,299.55
PETULLA MARCELLO & LAURA 21-H--56 2,581.51

P.PIO LLC 21-N-1-40 3,877.40
WIRKOWSKI E. 21-N-1-57 4,888.82

FRANCIS PIO LLC 21-N-1-488 23,940.67
PANTON ELVY SONIA 21-19--4 6,584.00
BARRETTA LUIGI 21-39--78 221.61

19 HAZEL GROVE INC 21-79-1 22,813.27
19 HAZEL GROVE INC 21-79--25 529.68
GIERTL JAN & KVETOSLAVA 21-84--237 10,232.25
LIVADAS KRISTINE 21-88--306-A 116.22

ARNOSTTHOMAS 21-88--312-E 9,099.04
112 GLEN COVE AVENUE CORP 21-199--21 38,854.51

112 GLEN COVE AVENUE CORP 21-199--33 6,085.90
112 GLEN COVE AVENUE CORP 21-199--463 46,804.17
SHORE BERNARD 21-224--7 4,883.26
VIEYRA GEORGE 21-239--15 7,453.27
MACEDONIO BARBARA 21-247--8 3,315.70
BUNCE JOAN ANN 21-256--7 189.18
BUNCE JOAN ANN 21-256--8 1,870.60
LA MARE WIN LLC 21-256--78-A 16,030.73
FERGUSON WILLIAM 21-256--97 4,811.26
MACLENNAN IAN 21-258--18 2,680.44
MELENDEZ JOHN & RUTH 21-258--35 7,754.20
GENUA CIRIACO & ANTONETT 22-6--406 9,180.11

GENUA CIRIACO & ANTONETTA 22-6--407 9,561.15
RUSSELL PLACE REALTY CO. INC. 22-A--26--1 2,678.91

UPLAND MTG LOAN TRUST 22-16--4 4,164.94
CURCIO ERNEST & ANNA 22-16--6 3,975.87
GAUDIO G.& 1. 22-17--62 4,357.94
IRONSIDE PATRICIA E. 23-2--4 6,535.35
PN RESTAURANTS LLC 23-2--256 23,049.86
CONSTANTINOROCCO & LUCIA 23-2--259 6,630.27
CONSTANTINO ROCCO & LUCl 23-2--261 1,041.48
GANCI DAVID 23-3--15 10,639.41

CAMVA EQUITIES LLC 23-3--423 6,885.76
SMITH RICK 23-5--22 6,436.52
SMITH RICK 23-5--23 19,872.37
SCHOOL STREET REALTY 23-5--26 10,568.92
LADINSKY MELVIN & SAKIK 23-8--9 15,844.07
LOWELL BARBARA C. 23-D--31 16,825.24
43 RAVINE AVE CAPITAL MANAGEME 23-E--50 10,858.30
E.H.E. CORP. 23-E--372 6,042.92

AFSB REALTY LLC 23-E--457 1,502.39
AFSB REALTY LLC 23-E--512 17,836.82

GALLAGHER MICHAEL 23-G--53--1 12,779.74
LUIGI SCOTTO FAMILY TRUST 23-H--473 7,854.81

PAIGE NICOLE 23-H--500 20,368.10
CASALE FRANK & KATHRYN 23-H--530 11,431.32

RACKWITZ CHRISTINA 23-J-1-507 6,945.73
143 GLEN ST LLC 23-11--126 10,054.69
M PETULLA REALTY CORP 23-16--5 4,272.69
YODER DEAN 23-23--33 3,396.85
ALBERTSON M.J.D. 23-26--36 15,242.52

FEDECHKO BARBARA 23-28--127-U-204 2,000.31
LABELLA JANEA. 23-28--127-U-207 3,821.22
SABATINO MICHALENA 23-28--127-U-302 3,991.48
ELAINE SCHWARTZ LIVING TRUST 23-37--29 5,303.29
GINER JULIA HALL 23-39--24-A 1,693.67

6 STILLMAN LLC

DELFERRARO THOMAS

KELLY MARTIN

BUDRAITIS F.

CARPENTER MEMORIAL UNITED
COSTANTINO ANGELO
HAMMOND KARA

JOHNSON BENJAMIN

RIZZO GLENN

TODESCO PHILIP

TODESCO PHILLIP

TODESCO PETER

PETULLA MARCELLO
COSTANTINO ANGELO

RHEIN JOHN

POWERS FRANCIS

PALUMBO CHARLES & JOANN
WEBBER KERRY

SUJESKI HERBERT A. JR

SPARJO REALTY CORP.
TSIRAKIDIS CHRIS C.
CHAMBERLAIN ESTATE OF JOHN
CHAMBERLAIN ESTATE OF JOHN
ZAGLODINA MARGARITA
ZAHLODINA MARGARITA
LINDEN ORIN

HALLINAN JAMES

GENUA C.&A.

JOSHI SUJAY & SUNJIT
GEORGOULAS KONSTANINOS
VOHRA RAVI

KC&LCLLC

GRELLA JASON & NICOLE

PARK HON DAL & SAM WOOK
JOLLY MOHAN & RITA

GLEN COVE MANSION HOLDING
GLEN COVE MANSION HOLDING
GLEN COVE MANSION HOLDING CO
KASSAR JR. WILLIAM

DOXEY JOHN

KIEL MARION

WONG CAREN & LONG HUIWEN
WHEATLEY G INC

MARTINEZ HELEN

ACUNA F&H.

KAJIC-PIPLICA DIANA

28 MARGARET STREET REALTY LLC
28 MARGARET STREET REALTY LLC
28 MARGARET STREET REALTY LLC
MCCAULEY JOHN & NATALIE
TIRADO CATALINA

POWELL SANDRA MARIE
BREWSTER USA LLC
BASILE-VILLALTA CHRISTINE
CEKALA SOPHIA

CEKALA SOPHIA

CEKALA SOPHIA

COHEN DOUGLAS & CRYSTAL
SINGH GINA & BRIAN

WEYDIG ROY & LAVIN KENNETH
YEE JOHN

ROBERT NOVATT TRUST
POWELL-REED CAROL
MCCAULEY NATALIE

GORDILLO C. & BERMAN N
DIBLASIO ANTHONY
ROZENBLATT ASSAF

FIRSCHING JOSEPH V.

33 RED SPRING REALTY LLC
ATLANTIC CAPITAL INVESTMENTS
MILLER DOLORES

HAUG FRANCES

DILLARD SUSAN

NYLIGC DEVELOPERS LLC
ROTHBLOOM MILDRED

28 NORTHFIELD RD LLC
WEPPLER MARGARET

DAVIDS LAWRENCE

CAVAN HOLDING CORP
PAPAMICHAEL STELIOS & VIVIAN
GEORGE FAKIRIS IRREV TRUST
SINGH SUJAN

POLKE PROPERTIES LLC.

POLKE PROPERTIES LLC
SCRENCI M.D. CATHERINE
SCRENCI M.D. CATHERINE
WHITE DAVID

City Tax

OWNER NAME

SANDERS LEROY

WHITMAN ELIZABETH FRACASSA
DUFFY NANCY B. & THOMAS
10 MORRIS AVE. REALTY LLC
DOXEY JOHN

DOXEY JOHN

PEKICH PETER A.

SMITH RICHARD

SMITH RICHARD J.

LOPEZ LISA

MCCAULEY MARIE M.
BARRETTA LUIGI

19 HAZEL GROVE INC

23-42--
23-44--
23-45--
23-48--
23-51--
23-54--
23-55--
23-55--
23-55--
23-55--
23-55--
23-55--
23-56--
23-58--
23-61--
23-69--
23-71--

33
17
18
20
36
47
74
133
155
427
428
429
6
16
2
13
43

30-D--85
30-D-3-21

30-36--
30-37--
30-40--
30-40--
30-41--
30-42--
30-42--
30-48--
30-48--
30-52--
30-60--
30-61--
30-64--
30-73--
30-79--
30-81--
30-87--
30-87--
30-87--
30-92--
31-2--
31-2--
31-6--
31-8--
31-8--
31-9--
31-B--
31-E--
31-E--
31-E--
31-F-

31-F-
31-F
31-F-
31-F-

31-18--
31-18--
31-18--
31-18--
31-21--
31-21--
31-22--
31-28--
31-38--
31-38--
31-42--
31-46--
31-47--
31-51--
31-51--
31-51--
31-51--
31-52--
31-57--
31-61--
31-67--
31-67--
31-70--
31-72--
31-75--
31-81--
31-81--

31-85
31-85
31-85
31-85
31-85
31-86

SBL

30
54
101
103
17
122
552
49
68
23
70
18
84
7

3
10
2

3

4

4
128
278
38
364
365
29
653
139
377
378

18
31
70--1
88

142
512

84

449

569

8

17

26

2

15

12

32

1

3

15
--26-U-106
--28-U-5
--28-U-115
--28-U-313
--28-U-314
--83

21-5--1
21-9--356
21-A--22
21-A--512
21-A--569
21-A--572
21-B--563

21-C-
21-C--

6
9

21-C--20
21-H--278

21-39
21-79

-78
-1

3,326.19
4,916.65
7,190.01
7,688.38
8,709.90
3,778.93
6,788.47
6,123.68
5,213.87
20,281.69
10,533.91
3,537.47
4,105.86
3,486.57
5,475.72
19,022.30
4,087.73
6,691.19
7,664.05
29,713.95
12,098.72
10,704.27
237.82
9,299.91
12,567.12
7,863.56
8,615.38
3,792.30
4,511.55
8,531.53
3,396.85
1,911.89
9,601.69
9,089.13
8,391.90
38,854.51
387,574.17
64,667.20
16,174.86
554.01
7,980.24
4,070.41
3,711.96
4,849.03
1,985.85
14,482.24
7,745.12
505.35
505.35
4,899.49
6,618.23
5,256.20
15,146.97
7,672.16
3,381.10
3,079.76
3,341.71
2,861.15
3,452.00
3,436.24
6,472.29
4,251.60
3,443.24
5,661.56
3,754.56
4,289.64
29,950.85
7,321.74
5,559.31
28,880.70
18,446.68
6,156.12
2,746.05
7,364.10
6,591.64
21,843.62
5,480.53
4,011.32
7,183.92
3,963.17
14,545.29
9,487.20
22,638.19
12,738.51
8,820.48
10,442.58
13,361.64

GRAND TOT

2,255.65
1,895.30
8,324.28
8,609.17
15,448.48
131.21
536.75
647.50
1,205.87
2,175.51
1,238.52
160.09
10,086.30

GIERTL JAN & KVETOSLAVA 21-84--237 2,795.88
LIVADAS KRISTINE 21-88--306-A 108.01
112 GLEN COVE AVENUE CORP 21-199--21 17,139.13
112 GLEN COVE AVENUE CORP 21-199--33 2,731.81
112 GLEN COVE AVENUE CORP 21-199--463 20,634.33
VIEYRA GEORGE 21-239--15 4,510.81
BUNCE JOAN ANN 21-256--7 144.07
BUNCE JOAN ANN 21-256--8 2,092.42
LA MARE WIN LLC 21-256--78-A 7,973.33
FERGUSON WILLIAM 21-256--97 3,086.02
MELENDEZ JOHN & RUTH 21-258--35 2,279.20
STANCO LUCIA & MICHELE 22-5--54 3,986.58
GENUA CIRIACO & ANTONETT 22-6--406 5,070.17
GENUA CIRIACO & ANTONETTA 22-6--407 4,775.92
RUSSELL PLACE REALTY CO. INC. 22-A--26--1 1,233.86
SOLOMITA PHILIP & LENA 22-12--8 2,760.51
IRONSIDE PATRICIA E. 23-2--41 3,866.17
PN RESTAURANTS LLC 23-2--256 10,190.32
BARRY CHRISTOPHER 23-3--11 2,534.36
CAMVA EQUITIES LLC 23-3--423 1,745.85
LOWELL BARBARA C. 23-D--31 4,156.62
43 RAVINE AVE CAPITAL MANAGEME ~ 23-E--50 5,694.31
RACKWITZ CHRISTINA 23-J-1-507 4,467.39
ALBERTSON M.J.D. 23-26--36 4,011.10
FEDECHKO BARBARA 23-28--127-U-204 2,023.26
GINER JULIA HALL 23-39--24-A 1,116.12
CARPENTER MEMORIAL UNITED 23-51--36 4,355.19
HAMMOND KARA 23-55--74 3,405.60
JOHNSON BENJAMIN 23-55--133 3,077.05
RIZZO GLENN 23-55--155 3,482.67
TODESCO PHILIP 23-55--427 8,973.25
TODESCO PHILLIP 23-55--428 4,687.45
TODESCO PETER 23-55--429 1,798.88
POWERS FRANCIS 23-69--13 12,677.78
PALUMBO CHARLES & JOANN 23-71--43 2,573.69
WEBBER KERRY 30-D--85 3,662.89
SYDOR MARGARET ANNE 30-D-1-578 2,308.23
SPARJO REALTY CORP. 30-36--30 15,532.55
CHAMBERLAIN ESTATE OF JOHN 30-40--103 168.12
GEORGOULAS KONSTANINOS 30-60--70 4,267.06
GLEN COVE MANSION HOLDING 30-87--2 71,444.44
GLEN COVE MANSION HOLDING 30-87--3 170,460.09
GLEN COVE MANSION HOLDING CO 30-87--4 50,194.34
DOXEY JOHN 31-2--128 32439
28 MARGARET STREET REALTY LLC 31-E-139 4,940.84
28 MARGARET STREET REALTY LLC 31-E--377 300.34
28 MARGARET STREET REALTY LLC 31-E--378 300.34
TIRADO CATALINA 31-F--18 3,321.46
POWELL SANDRA MARIE 31-F--31 2,971.11
BREWSTER USA LLC 31-F--70--1 14,566.81
BASILE-VILLALTA CHRISTINE 31-F--88 1,936.58
YEE JOHN 31-22--18 3,382.61
DIBLASIO ANTHONY 31-46--5 2,656.32
ROZENBLATT ASSAF 31-47--411 15,191.36
ATLANTIC CAPITAL INVESTMENTS 31-51--449 14,942.49
MILLER DOLORES 31-51--569 9,485.36
HAUG FRANCES 31-52--8 3,093.07
NYLIGC DEVELOPERS LLC 31-61--26 3,690.08
SCUDDERS GROUP LLC 31-64--21 408.72
ROTHBLOOM MILDRED 31-67--2 2,981.83
28 NORTHFIELD RD LLC 31-67--15 5,373.80
GEORGE FAKIRIS IRREV TRUST 31-81--15 9,540.83
SINGH SUJAN 31-85--26-U-106 4,484.91
POLKE PROPERTIES LLC. 31-85--28-U-5 10,627.95
POLKE PROPERTIES LLC 31-85--28-U-115 6,003.66
WHITE DAVID 31-86--83 7,139.91
1217825
LEGAL NOTICE Lot 70. Approximate
NOTICE OF SALE amount of judgment is
SUPREME COURT | $449,552.37 plus interest
COUNTY OF NASSAU, | and costs. Premises will
REVERSE MORTGAGE | be sold subject to
FUNDING LLC, Plaintiff, provisions of filed
vs. ANNETTE MEDUGNO | Judgment Index
AKA ANNETTE GRAZIOSE, #611115/2021. This

Legal Notices are everyone's business

READ THEM

WOY'PlRIBYIMMM
siadvdsmay dypuniiio)

ET AL., Defendant(s).

Pursuant to an Order
Confirming Referee
Report and Judgment of
Foreclosure and Sale duly
entered on February 16,
2023, |, the undersigned
Referee will sell at public
auction on the front steps
on the north side of the
Nassau County Supreme
Court, 100 Supreme Court
Drive, Mineola, NY on
June 14, 2023 at 2:00
p.m., premises known as
2 Washington  Street,
Glen Cove, NY 11542. All

foreclosure sale will be
held on the north side
steps of the Courthouse,
rain or shine. COVID-19
safety protocols will be
followed at the
foreclosure sale. If proper
social distancing cannot
be maintained or there
are other health or safety
concerns, the  Court
Appointed Referee  will

cancel the sale.
Peter ~ Kramer,  Esq.,
Referee (516) 510-4020

Greenspoon Marder, 590
Madison Avenue, Suite

that certain plot, piece or 1800, New York, NY
parcel of land, with the | 10022, Attorneys for
buildings and | Plaintiff
improvements ~ thereon | 139502
erected, situate, lying and PUBLIC & LEGAL NOTICES

being in the City of Glen
Cove, County of Nassau
and State of New York,
Section 22, Block A and

To place a notice here call us
us at 516-569-4000 x232

or send an email to:
legalnotices@liherald.com

€¢0C ‘T 8unf — @1v43H JA0J N319
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PAINTING « PAPER HANGING
FAUX FINISHING « POWER WASHING

INTERIOR ¢ EXTERIOR
516.759.2107

1214272

DEMOLITION AND JUNK
REMOVAL SERVICES

&0 B [ 7M CONTRACTING INC.

- We Rip-Out or Remove Anything & Everything!
We Clean It Up & Take It Away!
RESIDENTIAL & COMMERCIAL

e,

We Buy Antiques, Coins,
Fine Art and Jewelry

Same Day Service
Free In-Home Evaluations
45 Year Family Business

Licensed and Bonded

Immediate Cash Paid

SyL-Lee
AnTiQues

www.syl- leeanthues com
516-671-6464

ALL PHASES OF
TREE WORK

Removals ¢ Pruning ® Trimming
Hazard Tree Identification & Storm Damage Prevention

Grading & Lawn Installations FREE
afety Tree
AAA CHEAP TREE
The Best Jor Less! ® Over 33 Years Skl
Owner Operated by ISA Certified Arborist

FREE ESTIMATES 631-254-0045

[7A:r4R4%

1217463

WIREMAN/CABLEMAN
e Flat TVs Mounted e All Wires Hidden =
* High Definition Television Antennas Installed _, ,
e Camera & Stereo Systems Installed & Serviced i

¢ Telephone Jacks, Cable TV Extensions L
& Computer Wiring Installed & Serviced —_gfisis

e Surround Sound/Sound Bars 10% Off

e Commercial & Residential Repairs FREE

CALL DAVE davewireman.com
516-433-9473 (WIRE) Lic 54264-RE
631-667-9473 (WIRE) All Work Guaranteed
516-353-1118 (TEXT) Credit Cards Accepted

Dr. Efrat Fridman, LCSW

Psychotherapist
Individual, Couple and Family Therapy

2 Pinetree Lane

ASPHALT PAVING - CONCRETE - PAVER PATIO - STOOPS -
BELGIUM BLOCKS - SIDEWALKS - DRAINAGE - WATERPROOFING
+ CELLAR ENTRANCE - DRIVEWAY SEALING - DEMOLITION

LICENSED & INSURED FREE ESTIMATES

(516)424-3598

ONLINE AUCTION

By Order of Oswego County, NY

TAX FORECLOSED PROPERTIES

R Waterfront, Gamps, Single Family Homes,
\}&A ~C,.  Multi-Family Homes, Vacant Land
el and Commercial Properties.

518-895-8150 x 3003
CollarCityAuctionsOnline.com

1216532

DIRECT SUPPORT PROFESSIONALS
NOW HIRING !!

No Experience Necessary.
Flexible Hours. Paid Training.

Requirements:
Valid NYS Driver's License
High School Diploma or GED
Complete Background Screening

Community Mainstreaming (CMA)

1216383

www. ity org | 516-683-0710, ext 256

Administrative Opening
Monticello Central School
High School Principal

The Monticello CSD is seeking forward thinking and dynamic School

Building Principal who can lead MCSD’s highly engaged faculty,

staff, parents, students, and community. The successful candidate
will have a vision of educational excellence, be highly motivated,
and demonstrates an ability to impact student learning.
Starting Salary: $150,000
NYS SDA/SAS/SBL Certification Required plus 2 yrs. of previous
administrative leadership and 3 yrs. exp as a classroom teacher preferred.
Please apply online by June 15th at

https://monticelloschools.tedk12.com/hire or OLAS EOE

1216569

516-538-1125 g AAACheapTree.com ¢ angieslist.com/review/243137 718-887-4400
FREE ESTIMATES g Fully Lic/Ins #H2083620000 Old Westbury, NY 11568 1212834
|
% /[ 1/ INSECT & DISEASE MANAGEMENT
il 28ih ANNUAL FERTILIZATION & SOIL CARE

STONY BROOK
FILM FESTIVAL

Presented by ==

ISLAND
July 20-29, 2023

1215946

stonybrookfilmfestival.com

bl aCk Brian E. Pickering
forest

works
20CottageRow,GlenCove676-8477 ¢

snTllz‘lﬁ:::n ﬁ& &m@ l:s'mﬂ':rns

OWNER . RESIDENTIAL
OPERATED k COMMERCIAL

]

_____ SPRING FEVER.____
i  10%Discount on any job done by 6/20/23 :

. or FREE Stump Grinding with any Tree Removal |
| (8500 Minimum, Coupon must be presented at time of estimate) :

CERTIFIED ARBORIST ON STAFF

TREE REMOVAL - LAND CLEARING - PRUNING
STUMPGRINDING - ELEVATING - STORM PREVENTION

B2 516-216-2617 1A @

ALL MAJOR CREDIT CARDS ACCEPTED

WWW.WECARETREESERVICE.COM
Suff. Lic# HI-65621

1215488

Nass. Lic. # 185081

PRUNING « CABLING & BRACING

516-334-0648
bartlett.com

345 Union Avenue
Westbury, NY 11590

The F. A Bartlett Tree Expert Company

V BARTLETT

SCIENTIFIC TREE CARE SINCE 1907

([ OCEAN VIEW
POWER WASHING Inc.

Specializing In Power Vlasiiins

Homes * Fences * Decks * Cedar Homes
Sidewalks * Patios * Staining & Painting

10% OFF ANY SERVICE 8
\ Call Bobby ¢ 516-431-7611 &)

Call Jeremy Today!

(polble g
631.413.7781 8

Pressure Washing & Lawn Rejuvenation
We keep your house clean and your lawn green

Pressure Washing
Houses, Decks, Cement, Fences

ol AN923 - 10031723
Some exchisions apphy
Gall for detadls,

Lawn Setvices
Thatching, Aerations, Seading,
Sealing/Staining Fertilizer, Mulch/Top Soil,
Decks, Fences & Cement Clean-ups

DoubleAserviceNY@gmail.com » Residential & Commercial « Licensed & Insu

SSQUICK | [SJEAR\GICES

Avoid the visit to the DMV
Let us obtain your CAME DAY

o Plates o Title ¢ And More... ERVICE
e Registration e Turn In Plates S c

CARLOS VARGAS info@85Quick.com

516-403-2356
SAVE A TRIP TO DMV...CALL ME!!!

g 1212061

1213751




ong Islanders have all kinds of

non-romantic love affairs. They

love their school boards, their

teachers and their garbage col-
lectors, and they even show some love for
their utility companies. But when things
go wrong, the love affair is over. That
applies especially to the companies that
provide electricity, gas or cable service.
The shortest of
the love affairs is
when the lights go
out for a long peri-
od of time.

The problems
with lighting com-
panies date back
to the early 1960s,
when the Long
Island Lighting
Company was
Public Enemy No.
1. Those of you
who were living
on Long Island at the time should
remember that just uttering the word
LILCO would get somebody mad. It was a
powerful organization that had many
friends in high places, but it made mis-
take after mistake, and its ratepayers
wanted heads to roll. The company’s big-
gest calamity was when power was
knocked out for weeks while its chair-

JERRY
KREMER

OPINIONS

man was in Italy. He didn’t come home
until it was too late, and that was the
moment of truth.

For the following 20 years, ratepayers
demonstrated, howled, screamed and
went to war against LILCO, demanding
that the state take it over. In
1988, Gov. Mario Cuomo

signed a bill establishing continued for quite some
the Long Island Power B ut g|v| n g time, until we had three 100-
Authority, whose sole pur- ) year storms in one year.
pose was to take over nel gh DOrsS  Thousands of ratepayers
LILCO and keep the lights the power were without power for

on forever. LIPA bought out p weeks, and the company’s

LILCO, and took over its
workforce and operations.
LIPA did a decent job, but it
was always understood that
someday the Long Island
operation would be con-
tracted out to a larger utili-
ty company.

Around 2010, LIPA decided to publicly
ask the utility industry to consider oper-
ating on the island. Two companies, Con
Edison and Public Service Electric and
Gas, offered to become the power provid-
er. Con Ed was well known, but many
new arrivals from New York City had a
bad taste in their mouths from its ser-
vice, and PSEG began to get serious con-
sideration. It had a lot of friends in high
places, and in a short time won the con-

to dictate to
professionals is
dangerous.

tract to provide electrical power to Long
Island’s 1.3 million residents. The utility
got a bad break when, two days after its
contract took effect, the Island was hit
with a major snowstorm, but we Island-
ers can be very forgiving, and PSEG was
spared any criticism.
The romance with PSEG

response was slow and inef-
ficient. Part of the reason it
was unable to get its cus-
tomers post-storm relief
was the aged power system.
Its communication opera-
tion, as well, was antiquat-
ed, and the grid had to be made stronger
and more efficient. That took money, and
that meant rate increases. PSEG began
taking long-overdue steps such as mas-
sive tree trimming, but the bonds of love
had already broken.

Over the past few years, there has
been a new effort to get the state to con-
sider letting the power system be man-
aged locally again, but with a whole new
approach: municipalization, which
means that LIPA would be overseen by a

Summer reading: To escape or go

f course, we must save a sum-
mer to take up the subject of
summer reading. Which
reminds me of a great book
about Krakatoa, which was blown to
oblivion in 1883 when a volcano erupted,
creating what became known as the year
without a summer. The book “Krakatoa:
The Day the World Exploded,” by Simon
Winchester,
explains that the
massive volume
of debris thrown
into the atmo-
sphere darkened
the world for
months, not just
in Indonesia, but
around the globe.

Anyway, what I
was saying is that
we’ve had plenty
of chill winds this
spring, but the
days ahead look promising. If you're still
in indoor mode, you might pick up Win-
chester’s book and commiserate with the
millions of people in the 19th century
who lived in the shade of Krakatoa.

I would put that book in the category
of “escape,” and I would add a few to the
list for those reading to run away. Heaven
knows, many of us have our traveling
pants on. I feel as if I could become one

RANDI
KREISS

of those people who eventually combusts
from the pressure of awful news in the
world and starts screaming at the TV or
running down the street with my hair on
fire. When I was a kid, my escape from
stress was reading, and it still is. Still,
it’s so hard to concentrate
when I see with my own

Possibility of Life,” by Jaime Green, on
the search for other life in the universe.
Think of it as the ultimate escape: Who’s
out there, and how can we make contact?
Spoiler alert: They won’t come in human
form.

If distraction and escape
aren’t possible, if you're

eyes glaciers the size of — too consumed by the politi-
Rhode Island breaking off B roa d en cal and cultural moment,
the Antarctic continent. then just give in and read
But we must persist. your base deeply and widely so you
Add to the escape literature Of | nf 0. an d can broaden your base of
a blockbuster by a prince of ' information and at least
a guy, Harry, the Duke of understand Why understand why the world
Sussex. He narrates ] is going to hell.
“Spare,” the audible ver- the world is I'm leaning toward non-
sion of his memoir, in a : fiction and short stories
warm and ironic voice. His gO In g to h € l l ' these days. Try “The Great

tone is intimate and his

affect is humble. The royals

are an endless source of

skullduggery and palace intrigue. This
book is infused with tasty morsels of
delicious gossip.

Also, pick up “Priestdaddy,” by Patri-
cia Lockwood, the comic memoir of her
childhood in a rectory as the daughter of
a priest. She uses her own life as copy,
and she gets why it would be an enter-
taining subject even for those of us
whose fathers aren’t priests but just
fathers.

One more on that list would be “The

Leveler,” by Walter

Scheidel. In this well-

reviewed nonfiction book,
he argues that only catastrophes like
pandemics and great, violent upheavals
like world wars can ever address eco-
nomic inequality. Hey, you’re depressed
anyway — might as well be educated as
to why.

“The Soul of America,” by the great
Jon Meacham, is a glorious history that
basically asks, over many illuminating
pages: How do we save our democracy?

“The Naked Don’t Fear the Water,” by
Matthieu Aikins, is a timely and telling

The PSEG love affair is over

whole new bunch of local citizens who
would be responsible for its operation.
The state created a commission and gave
it $2 million for hearings and consul-
tants. To date, the process has fallen flat,
and it will be some time before it gets
moving ahead again.

There are two things wrong with the
drive to let John Q. Citizen run the power
system. First of all, why not sit down
with other power companies and see if
they are willing to be the operators? It’s
possible that we can find a company with
the credentials to keep the lights on with-
out jumping into some untested, citizen-
run operation.

Second, even if we can’t immediately
find a suitor, giving a group of local
neighbors the power to dictate to profes-
sionals is a very dangerous move. Long
Islanders don’t ask for much in the
course of the average day. They need
their lights to stay on, and the best way to
accomplish that is to have people running
our system who know what they’re doing.

Jerry Kremer was an Assemblyman for 23
years, and chaired the Assembly’s Ways
and Means Committee for 12 years. He
now heads Empire Government Strate-
gies, a business development and legisla-
tive strategy firm. Comments about this
column? jkremer@liherald.com.

deep?

nonfiction account of an American sol-
dier who goes back to Afghanistan after
the war. His mission is to find the man
who worked with him in country and
help him escape.

“Tenth of December,” on the other
hand, is both escapist and deep. The
short stories by George Saunders —
author of the popular and weird “Lin-
coln in the Bardo” — are challenging, but
you can do it. They require concentra-
tion and focus, and that’s a good thing,
because it means you may be able to tune
out the news. I can’t begin to explain the
stories; they defy summarizing. But I
urge you to read them and absorb what
Saunders has to say about our American
culture.

Finally, you can read any number of
books about the rise of Donald Trump,
the end of civility in America, the under-
mining of our democracy and the threat
of totalitarianism. But if you truly want
to examine the real possibilities of the
past serving as prologue to the present,
try a nonfiction masterpiece, “Hitler,” by
Ian Kershaw. One critic called it “mes-
merizing,” and said that what was most
amazing was the number of opportuni-
ties when Hitler might have been stopped
in his mad rise to power. Nuf said.

Copyright 2023 Randi Kreiss. Randi can
be reached at randik3@aol.com.
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HERALD EDITORIAL
Learn about dementia, for your sake and others’

emory loss is common as we

get older. Going to the grocery

store and forgetting what you

went there for. Trying to
remember the name of an actor from
your favorite movie. Even panicking
because you have no idea where you left
your keys.

These are experiences many people
can relate to, especially once you reach
your 50s.

But memory loss may be more than
just a sign of aging. It can be an early sign
of Alzheimer’s.

June is Alzheimer’s & Brain Aware-
ness Month. More than 55 million people
worldwide live with the disease or anoth-
er type of dementia, according to the
Alzheimer’s Association. Now is a great
time to get checked, because early detec-
tion could make a major difference in
how the disease progresses.

There is no cure for Alzheimer’s, but
doctors recommend medications like
galantamine, rivastigmine and donepezil.
They’re helpful, according to the National
Institute on Aging, because they prevent
the breakdown of acetylcholine, which is
important for memory and learning.

Put simply, the drugs help nerve cells
communicate.

There are opportunities for everyone to
observe Alzheimer’s & Brain Awareness
Month. Spreading the word about the

LETTERS

D’Esposito punted on Santos

To the Editor:

The Herald seemed intent on misleading its readers
as to the actions of U.S. Rep. Anthony D’Esposito in
last week’s story “D’Esposito wants George Santos out

of Congress.”

The article stated that D’Esposito “spoke out in sup-
port of a resolution to expel his fellow Long Island
Republican representative,” leaving the impression
that he did all he could to remove Santos from Con-

gress.

What the article left out, however, is that D’Esposito
did not vote to expel Santos. Instead, he introduced the
resolution that resulted in the matter of expulsion
being referred to the House Ethics Committee, which

has been investigating Santos since March.

D’Esposito disingenuously defended this vote by
claiming that it would be the “quickest way” to rid
Congress of Santos. Of course, that is false. The quick-
est way would have been for the majority of House
Republicans — including all those who have called for

Santos’ removal — to vote for his expulsion.

Instead, a direct vote on expulsion was blocked by
the D’Esposito resolution. While D’Esposito’s rhetoric
on Santos is welcome, actions speak louder than
words. The people of Long Island and the nation

deserved better.

JAY K. GOLDBERG
Woodmere

importance of being tested for the disease
as well as learning about the different
types of dementia is something everyone
should do.

And knowing the signs of Alzheimer’s
can help you help others. The most obvi-
ous, of course, is memory loss — specifi-
cally about recent events. Difficulty com-
pleting tasks that were once part of your
routine is another. And sometimes peo-
ple’s personalities change, and they may
become more aggressive, angry or hope-
less.

Not being able to find the right word to
express oneself is often another sign, as
is an inability to do tasks that were once
routine.

And while it might not seem related, it
really is important to prevent and address
hearingloss, even if it involves buying
hearing aids. According to Johns Hop-
kins, hearing loss is estimated to account
for 8 percent of dementia cases. Scientists
believe hearing loss may actually be a
cause of dementia. When you can’t hear,
your brain works overtime as it strains to
hear and fill in the gaps, which comes at
the expense of other thinking and memo-
ry systems.

Researchers are also finding that hear-
ing loss causes people to be less engaged.
We can all think of a relative who sits in a
corner and doesn’t participate at family
functions, complaining they can’t hear

I PLAN ON TAKING A
JOB FAR AWAY SO I
CAN BECOME TOTALLY
INDEPENDENT.

Kremer about DeSantis
To the Editor:

Re Jerry Kremer’s column “Something’s
going wrong in Florida” (May 18-24): I total-

ly agree with his observations.

This Floridian agrees with

Back in the 1970s, I was a Nassau County

what’s being said.

Don’t ignore them. It’s important for
them to be socially engaged, because they
need to remain intellectually stimulated
in order to avoid dementia. A little
patience and encouragement from those
around them can go a long way.

If you do find out you have early signs
of Alzheimer’s or dementia, don’t give up.
Find ways to train your brain to fight the
disease. Do crossword puzzles, word
searches, Sudoku. Play chess, or even
video games. Challenge yourself to learn
new information or skills, 1ike how to
knit. Enroll in a class.

And for those who can still find their
keys, reduce your risk of Alzheimer’s or
dementia by getting enough sleep, main-
taining a healthy weight, not smoking,
and managing your blood sugar.

Looking for a way to make a differ-
ence? Help people with Alzheimer’s by
volunteering. The Long Island Alzheim-
er’s and Dementia Center, in Westbury,
often has volunteers helping at its day
program. They act as companions, and
help people with memory loss be creative
in arts and crafts. It can be a very reward-
ing experience.

Until there is a cure for Alzheimer’s,
it’s important to take care of yourself by
being tested and helping those around
you who may need that little push. And
it’s important to take care of yourself, too.

BUT NEAR ENOUGH SO
I CAN COME HOME FOR
MEALS AND GET MY
LAUNDRY DONE.

Democrat. I spent many days at headquar-
ters in Mineola. Today I'm living in St.
Augustine, Florida. When we moved to this
area, Ron DeSantis was our congressman.
Then, amazingly, Trump propelled him to
the governor’s mansion.

I agree totally with Kremer’s assessment
of the person I call “DeMentis” because he’s
so crazy. With a compliant and willing legis-



s a legislator who served during
the height of corruption in Nas-
sau County and witnessed the
indictment of former County
Executive Ed Mangano, I know firsthand
how important it is to have mechanisms
in place to protect taxpayer money from
the pitfalls of waste and fraud.
Over the past few years, I have worked

) R closely with my
' = colleagues in the
County Legisla-

h ture’s Democratic
i minority caucus
to strengthen the

integrity of Nas-
sau’s procurement
system and make
the process of
awarding con-
tracts as fair and
secure as possible.
We did so by
increasing the
rigor of our contract reviews; requiring
vendors to submit the names of all prin-
cipals and any political contributions
they have made; and mandating the dis-
closure of any violations an applicant
may have been issued.

Soon afterward, we created the Office
of the Inspector General and appointed
the county’s first inspector general, Jodi
Franzese, with unanimous bipartisan

DeRIGGI-WHITTON

OPINIONS
Why Nassau needs a strong inspector general’s office

support following an extensive search.
After the fights and scandals of the previ-
ous years, this was a truly proud moment
in my legislative career, and represented
real progress in our ongoing efforts to
root out corruption in the county.
Operating as an indepen-
dent official, the inspector

ed to the redevelopment of the Nassau

Hub in Uniondale, the outcome of which

will profoundly shape our county for a

generation.

However, it appears that there are

efforts being made to weaken this crucial
government watchdog at a
time when I believe it is

general and their team pro- needed the most.

mote transparency and. ‘ ta p pe ars After her four-year term
increase the accountability th ere are expired at the end of 2022,
of county operations by Franzese worked for
reviewing each contract to months without being reap-
detect and prevent waste, effo rts to wea ke n pointed by the Legislature,
fraud, and the abuse (t)f tax-  this crucial pugcing t{;‘(';zrsg‘lf and the
payer money in county pro- entire office in an uncer-
curement. Continued sup- gove rnment tain position. Without the
port for the office is critical watchdo g protection of being formal-

to ensure the integrity of
our procurement system —
one that encompasses hun-
dreds of millions of dollars each year.

At a time when the county has
received hundreds of millions of dollars
in federal American Rescue Plan Act
funds and tens of millions more in settle-
ments from the opioid manufacturers
and distributors who flooded our com-
munities with dangerous, addictive pre-
scription drugs, I believe this function is
especially vital. And with the Legisla-
ture’s vote on May 22, the county is also
likely to face an array of substantial con-
tracts in the not-too-distant future relat-

LETTERS

lature, he is turning Florida into our
country’s leading autocracy. This state is a
stark contrast to what it was when we first
moved here in 1992. At that time it was
affordable, safe and sane. Today it is
expensive, dangerous and crazy.

Kremer is correct in his commentary
on the sad social and political conditions
in Florida in 2023 under the misguidance
of Ron DeMentis. I do not believe he can
or will win the 2024 Republican nomina-
tion, but I am fearful that he can persuade
the state legislature to change the two-
term governorship limit. That would be
devastating to a state his policies have
already crippled.

RICHARD CORTELL
St. Augustine, Florida

Post-pandemic, we need
a new way forward

To the Editor:

During the coronavirus pandemic,
New York froze. In particular, health care
services froze in their tracks under the
strain and demand, and shifted to
responding to the new threat to the popu-
lation’s health.

Unfortunately, health care services and
interventions not related to Covid-19 were
put on the back burner. As a result, non-
Covid health issues were not prioritized,
resulting in people getting sicker for a
variety of reasons.

Although the pandemic was a prioritiz-
ing focus for health departments and the
government, other issues did not need to
be pushed to the side.

One issue that was left behind was the
focus on reducing rates of sexually trans-
mitted diseases, with an increase in infec-
tions reported by the Centers for Disease
Control and Prevention in 2020. Due to the
pandemic restrictions imposed to make
people safer, many sexual health clinics
and health care providers reduced service
or close entirely.

Additionally, government resources
previously dedicated to reducing STD
rates were redirected to address the pan-
demic.

This allowed rates of STDs such as
syphilis and gonorrhea to increase. This
scenario is most harmful to adolescents
and young adults, who are at dispropor-
tionately greater risk of testing positive
for HIV and other sexually transmitted
infections, as the CDC recommends rou-
tine testing for this age group. But the
pandemic disrupted this routine for many.

In addition, disparities for marginal-
ized communities, such as people of color
and men who have sex with men, were
exacerbated, with men of color who had
sex with men disproportionately testing
positive for STDs during the pandemic.

Although the government was
required to redirect national health initia-
tives to address the crisis, a new way for-
ward is needed, because these disparities
persist, and there are proven methods of

ly appointed by a biparti-
san, 13-vote supermajority,
her ability to accomplish
her mission of serving as an indepen-
dent watchdog was inherently weakened.
Our minority caucus introduced legisla-
tion in April to extend her contract
through 2026. Unfortunately, the majority
rejected our proposal.

I can’t help but wonder whether politi-
cal considerations were a factor in the
decision to stall Franzese’s reappoint-
ment. Consider this fact: If Republicans
capture just one more seat in November,
they will establish a 13-vote supermajori-
ty in the Legislature. With that, they

would have full control of every arm of
county government, and could feasibly
install an inspector general who would
rubber-stamp whatever contracts come
before the Legislature, undermining its
ability to provide checks and balances as
a truly coequal branch of government.

Such an atmosphere would be a tre-
mendous disservice to county taxpayers.
I fear it would also create a fertile breed-
ing ground for a return to the troubles of
our recent past at a time when those tax-
payers simply can’t afford to go back-
ward.

For all these reasons, I am passionate
about preserving and enhancing ethics
safeguards like the inspector general’s
office. Not only do such entities protect
taxpayer money from waste, fraud and
abuse, but they also deter future bad
actors and help to ensure that elected
officials have all the information they
need to reach informed decisions. The
minority caucus will continue to fight
tirelessly to improve the procurement
process to make it more open, inclusive
and cost-effective, because it is essential
for Nassau County to continue down the
path of good government and transpar-
ency.

Delia DeRiggi-Whitton, of Glen Cove, rep-
resents Nassau County’s 11th Legislative
District.

FRAMEWORK by Tim Baker

llluminated art, projected onto a wall of the high school — Baldwin

addressing them. Targeted interventions
are required to eliminate these dispari-
ties, making better use of our local com-
munities to keeping us healthier going
forward.

Redirecting funding back to local orga-
nizations and health care providers that
are addressing these issues is an impor-
tant start.

Go get tested, and stay safe!

DANIEL MORALES

The author is studying for his master’s
degree in public health and management

at the CUNY Graduate School of Public
Health and Health Policy.

CORRECTION

In “Glen Cove welcomes three new offi-
cers” (May 25-31), we should have said
that Mayor Pam Panzenbeck credited the
Glen Cove Police Department with the
city’s mention in Money.com as number
37 in top places to live.
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